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402-35 (LS)
Amanda L. Shelton
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William M. Castro 

Relative to recognizing Felecisema Alcira Montalban as a recipient of the 2020 Centenarian;
and commemorating her the celebration of her one hundred (100) years of longevity.

12/21/20
12:40 p.m.

12/30/20
10:00 a.m.
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