## I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
402-35 (LS)		Relative to recognizing Felecisema Alcira Montalban as a recipient of the 2020 Centenarian; and commemorating her the celebration of her one hundred (100) years of longevity.	12/21/20 12:40 p.m.	12/30/20 10:00 a.m.						

## I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2020 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 402-35 (LS)

Introduced by:

1

14

Amanda L. Shelton Tina Rose Muna Barnes William M. Castro

Relative to recognizing Felecisema Alcira Montalban as a recipient of the 2020 Centenarian; and commemorating her the celebration of her one hundred (100) years of longevity.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN

## GUAHAN: 2 3 WHEREAS, Felecisema Alcira Montalban was born on February 8, 1920; and is the daughter of Petra Alger and Placido Alcica. Felecisema, was born in the 4 5 Philippines, and currently lives with her daughter Aida M. Miranda in *Tumon*, where 6 she has resided for the past ten (10) years; and 7 WHEREAS, Felecisma is the matriarch of her family, and has fourteen (14) 8 children: Aida M. Miranda, Renato Montalban, Felecitas Montalban, Luinisa Montalban, Irineo Montalban, Abdon Montalban, Juliana Montalban, Benjamin 9 10 Montalban, Dada Montalban, Joseph Montalban, Enrique Montalban, Virginia 11 Montalban, Domingo and out of her 14 children she had a set of twins and was blessed 12 with fifteen (15) grandchildren and ten (10) great grandchildren; and 13 WHEREAS, Felecisma was married to the love of her life, Proceso Montalban,

and she has remained committed to her vows and never remarried; and

1	WHEREAS, Felecisma was a housewife who enjoyed a simple life. She enjoyed					
2	cooking pancit, kare-kare and many other Filipino food and delicacies; and often					
3	enjoyed her family gatherings at home; and					
4	WHEREAS, the "Senior Citizens Month" is traditionally celebrated in the month					
5	of May, due to the ongoing pandemic, it was postponed for health and safety concerns					
6	and now therefore, be it					
7	RESOLVED, that I Mina'trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby,					
8	on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Felecisema					
9	Alcira Montalban on celebrating one hundred (100) years of longevity; and					
10	commemorate her as a Centenarian of the 2020 "Senior Citizens Month" celebration;					
11	and be it further					
12	RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the					
13	adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Felecisema					
14	Alcira Montalban; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan					
15	Guåhan.					
	DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE DAY OF December 2020.					

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary